

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

TOLEDO CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	:	Case No. 2014-1769
BOARD OF EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Appellees,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF	:	Court of Appeals
OHIO, <i>et al.</i>	:	Case No. 14AP-93
	:	14AP-94
	:	14AP-95
Appellants.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, AND DR. RICHARD ROSS**

---

NICHOLAS A. PITTNER (0023159)  
JAMES J. HUGHES, III (0036754)  
SUSAN B. GREENBERGER (0010154)  
JENNIFER A. FLINT (0059587)  
Bricker & Eckler LLP  
100 South Third Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-227-2316  
614-227-2390 fax  
npittner@bricker.com

Counsel for Appellees  
Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,  
Dayton City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,  
and Cleveland Metropolitan School Dist.  
Bd. of Educ.

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
*\*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)  
MATTHEW R. CUSHING (0092674)  
Deputy Solicitors

TODD R. MARTI (0019280)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax  
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellants  
The Ohio Department of Education, State  
Board of Education, and Dr. Richard Ross

KEITH WILKOWSKI (0013044)  
AMY M. NATYSHAK (0043941)  
Marshall & Melhorn, LLC  
Four Seagate, Eighth Floor  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
419-249-7100  
419-249-7151 fax  
wilkowski@marshall-melhorn.com

Co-Counsel for Appellee  
Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.

JYLLIAN R. GUERRIERO (0088714)  
Dayton City School District  
115 South Ludlow Street  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
937-542-3007  
937-542-3188  
jrguerriero@dps.k12.oh.us

Co-Counsel for Appellee  
Dayton City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.

WAYNE J. BELOCK (0013166)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
Cleveland Metropolitan School District  
111 Superior Avenue E., Suite 1800  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-838-0070  
216-436-5064 fax  
wayne.j.belock@clevelandmetroschools.org

Co-Counsel for Appellee  
Cleveland Metropolitan School Dist.  
Bd. of Educ.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Retroactivity Clause does not protect political subdivisions, like school districts, that are created by the State to carry out its governmental functions. ....	2
1. The Districts wrongly assert that the meaning of the phrase “retroactive laws” in 1851 encompassed laws affecting state subdivisions. ....	3
2. The Districts cite nothing from the convention debates proving that the founders cared about <i>public</i> , not just <i>private</i> , rights.....	7
3. The Districts miss the point of the Constitution’s structural clues about the Retroactivity Clause’s scope.....	8
4. The Districts do not cite a single case holding that state subdivisions have constitutional rights under state <i>retroactivity</i> bans. ....	9
a. The Districts spend pages on irrelevant cases asserting the undisputed point that school districts are juridical entities that may sue. ....	9
b. The Districts fail to distinguish the only Ohio cases expressly confronting whether the Retroactivity Clause applies to subdivisions. ....	11
5. The Districts cannot avoid this Court’s ruling at the jurisdictional stage by asserting invalid claims on behalf of private parties.....	13
B. The Retroactivity Clause does not invalidate the Budget Provisions because those provisions do not impair the Districts’ reasonable expectations of finality.....	14
1. The Districts wrongly rely on <i>Kenton</i> , a <i>statutory</i> case, to argue that they have a <i>constitutional</i> right to their view of a school-funding formula. ....	15
2. The Districts fail to distinguish this Court’s cases holding that subdivisions have no vested rights in undistributed funds.....	18
3. The Districts wrongly suggest that the General Assembly’s amendments changed, rather than clarified, prior law. ....	19
C. The Districts assert three final arguments that are not before this Court.....	20

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 228, 2008-Ohio-5243.....	19
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	12
<i>Avon Lake City Sch. Dist. v. Limbach</i> , 35 Ohio St. 3d 118 (1988) .....	4, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. McLandsborough</i> , 36 Ohio St. 227 (1880).....	11, 12
<i>Bennett v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Bielat v. Bielat</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 350 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	8
<i>Chestnut v. Shane’s Lessee</i> , 16 Ohio 599 (1847).....	4, 5
<i>Cincinnati City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 176 Ohio App. 3d 157, 2008-Ohio-1434 (1st Dist.).....	1, 2, 10, 19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Zangerle</i> , 127 Ohio St. 91 (1933).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	4
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	4
<i>Connell v. Connell</i> , 6 Ohio 353 (1834).....	4, 5
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1996) .....	2, 10
<i>E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cnty. Budget Comm’n</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 133, 2007-Ohio-3759.....	13, 17

<i>Emp't Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Goodson v. McDonough Power Equip., Inc.,</i> 2 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1983) .....	19
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters,</i> 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Huth v. Haslun,</i> 598 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Hyle v. Porter,</i> 117 Ohio St. 3d 165, 2008-Ohio-542.....	16
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opp. v. Evans,</i> 123 Idaho 573 (1993).....	10
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opp. v. State,</i> 140 Idaho 586 (2004).....	10
<i>Kumler v. Silsbee,</i> 38 Ohio St. 445 (1882).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Longbottom v. Mercy Hosp. Clermont,</i> 137 Ohio St. 3d 103, 2013-Ohio-4068.....	17
<i>Maryland ex rel. Wash. Cnty. v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.,</i> 44 U.S. 534 (1845).....	6
<i>Merrill v. Sherburne,</i> 1 N.H. 199 (1818).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Meyer v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 122 Ohio St. 3d 104, 2009-Ohio-2463.....	14
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Cuyahoga Cnty.,</i> 106 F. 123 (6th Cir. 1901) .....	11, 12
<i>New Orleans v. Clark,</i> 95 U.S. 644 (1877).....	13
<i>Outcalt v. Guckenberger,</i> 134 Ohio 457 (1938).....	18

<i>P.L.S. ex rel. Shelton v. Koster</i> , 360 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>Police Jury of Bossier v. Corp. of Shreveport</i> , 5 La. Ann. 661 (La. 1850).....	6
<i>Rairden v. Holden</i> , 15 Ohio St. 207 (1864).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Retirement Sys. of Mo.</i> , 950 S.W. 2d 854 (Mo. 1997) .....	11
<i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814).....	3
<i>Spitzig v. State</i> , 119 Ohio St. 117 (1928).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Bates v. Trs. of Richland Twp.</i> , 20 Ohio St. 362 (1870).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Bouse v. Cickelli</i> , 165 Ohio St. 191 (1956).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Bunch v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 423 (1980) .....	14, 20
<i>State ex rel. Crotty v. Zangerle</i> , 133 Ohio St. 532 (1938).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Mental Hygiene &amp; Corr. v. Eichenberg</i> , 2 Ohio App. 2d 274 (9th Dist. 1965) .....	2, 12
<i>State ex rel. Jordan v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 412, 2008-Ohio-6137.....	13
<i>State ex rel. Kenton City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 174 Ohio St. 257 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents &amp; Teachers v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 111 Ohio St. 3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Instit. Bldg. Auth. v. Griffith</i> , 135 Ohio St. 604 (1939).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Sweeney v. Donahue</i> , 12 Ohio St. 2d 84 (1967) .....	16

<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424.....	5
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 83 Ohio St. 3d 404 (1998) .....	5
<i>State v. Siferd</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 103, 2002-Ohio-6801 (3d Dist.).....	16
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 247, 2014-Ohio-1932 (2014).....	16
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention &amp; Control Found. Bd. of Trs. v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207.....	17
<i>Town of Marietta v. Fearing</i> , 4 Ohio 427 (1831).....	7
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Harvey</i> , 120 N.H. 889 (1980) .....	11
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	4, 6
<i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764.....	13
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849.....	6
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	6
Ohio Const. art. II, § 26 .....	20
Ohio Const. art. II, § 28 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 1.21 .....	15
R.C. 1.58 .....	15, 16, 17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 J.V. Smith, <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio</i> (1851) .....	7, 8
2 J.V. Smith, <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio</i> (1851) .....	7

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....4

Legislative Serv. Comm’n, 127th General Assembly (2007-2008) (May 2008) .....20

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868) .....3, 6
